1976 CLEMSON VARSITY FOOTBALL ROSTER
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Name Pos.
Warren Ratchford RB
Steve Fuller QB
Willie Jordan DB
Richard Holliday P
Brian Kier DB
Rut Livingston DB
John Goodloe DB
Joey Walters SR
Mike O’Cain QB
Rick Weddington SR
J. D. Haglan DB
Jerry Butler SR
Bill Wingo DB
Mike Cornell DB
Ogden Hansford DB
Rickey Bustle SR
William Scott DB
Malcolm Marler DB
0. J. Tyler DB
Gary Webb DB
Roy Eppes SR
Mike Baldwin DE
Dwight Clark DB
Harold Goggins RB
Garry McDowell LB
Randy Scott LB
Ronnie Smith LB
Thomas Eley RB
Bob Coffey RB
Fritz Edwards RB
Tracy Perry RB
Rich Bollinger TE
George Jehlen OL
Rich Tuten MG
Jeff Soowal DE
Steve Kenney OL
Bob Sharpe LB
Trav Webb C
Mitch Blackman __ .. QL
Jim Wyman LB
Gregg Smith C
Marty Lyons LB

Birthdate
1-5-56
1-5-57
4-1-57
7-18-57
5-6-55
10-15-54
8-10-54

10-29-54
7-20-54
9-1-55
7-4-56
10-12-57
10-31-54
7-7-55
9-11-54
8-23-53

10-22-55
7-9-55
7-7-52
3-30-57
7-22-54
4-3-56

1-8-57
5-9-57
1-15-56
9-13-57
12-10-55

9-24-55
10-16-54
8-13-56
5-11-57
11-6-54

12-22-55
12-30-53
3-22-56
12-26-55
4-15-54
5-6-55
5-14-57
11-9-55
6-3-55
9-14-57

Hgt.
5-9
6-3
5-11
6-2
6-1
6-2
5-11

5-11
6-0
6-2
6-0
6-1
5-8
5-9
6-2
5-11

5-8
5-8
5-11
5-9
6-1
6-1

6-4
5-11
6-3
6-0
6-2

6-0
6-0
6-1
6-1
6-5

6-2
6-2

6-4
6-1
6-2
6-4
5-9
6-3
5-11

Wat.

155
197
191
203
180
191
171

175
184
193
185
173
170
155
182
188

167
159
172
181
179
210

200
192
220
219
217

194
192
193
217
202

227
237
217
241
210
236
220
193
215
226

Ltrs. Class Hometown, High School, High School Coach
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Sr.
Jr.

So.
So.

Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.

Jr.
Sr.
Sr.

So.

Jr.
Jr.

So.
So.

Jr.

So.

Jr.

Jr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.

Sr.

So.
So.
So.

Sr.
Jr.

So.

Jr.
Sr.

So.

Gaffney, Gaffney, Denny Williams

Spartanburg, Spartanburg, Bill Carr

Griffin, Ga., Griffin, Max Dowis

Belton, Belton-Honea Path, Jim Nelson

Haines City, Fla., Haines City, Don Herndon
Hendersonville, N. C., Hendersonville, Joe Hunt
Chester, Va., Thomas Dale, Ed Carpas

Florence, West Florence, Gerald Holley
Orangeburg, Orangeburg-Wilkinson, Dick Sheridan
Charlotte, N. C., Myers Park, Gus Purcell

Conway, Pa., Freedom, Len Waitkus

Ware Shoals, Ware Shoals, Joe Burgess

Union, Union, Rick Carlisle

Delaware, O., Rutherford B. Hayes, Gerald Cornell
Macon, Ga., Central, Gene Brodie

Summerville, Summerville, John McKissick

Wrightsville, Ga., Johnson County, Mike Gates

Gardendale, Ala., Gardendale, Dennis Love

Fernandina Beach, Fla., Fernandina Beach, Talmadge Riner
Graham, N. C., Southern Alamance, Sam Story

Anderson, Westside, Will Roberts

Baltimore, Md., Archbishop Curley, Dick Patry

Charlotte, N. C., Garinger, Ron Wright
Clinton, Clinton, Keith Richardson
Griffin, Ga., Griffin, Max Dowis
Waycross, Ga., Waycross, Dale Williams
Sylva, N. C., Sylva-Webster, Babe Howell

Rocky Mount, N. C., Northern Nash, J. E. Worthington
Linwood, N. J., Holy Spirit, Lou Paludi

Gresham, Johnsonville, Bob Rankin

Roxboro, N. C., Persons Senior, Larry Dixon

Denville, N. J., Morris Knolls, John Deibert

Glen Ridge, N. J., Glen Ridge, William Horey
Arlington, Va., Wakefield, Harry Haught

Hilton Head, Lower Merrion, Pa., Roger Frasseri
Raleigh, N. C., Sanderson, Jim Brown
Anderson, T. L. Hanna, Jim Fraser

Graham, N. C., Graham, Bill Joye

Clinton, N. C., Harrell’s Academy, Gary Lewis
Mauldin, J. L. Mann, Jim Slaton

Toccoa, Ga., Stephens County, C. S. Veazey
Anderson, T. L. Hanna, Jim Fraser

ALPHABETICAL

DE——

75 Thad Allen, OL

26 Mike Baldwin, DE

56 Mitch Blackman, OL
49 Rich Bollinger, TE

71 Joe Bostic, OL

84 Cliff Bray, SR

86 Jonathan Brooks, DE
69 Lacy Brumiey, OL

19 Rickey Bustle, SR

15 Jerry Butler, SR

81 Harold Cain, TE

30 Dwight Clark, DB
Jack Cleghorn, TE

82 Chris Clifford, DE

87 Mark Clifford, TE

43 Bob Coffey, RB

17 Mike Cornell, DB
Bobby Cothran, DB

45 Fritz Edwards, RB
42 Thomas Eley, RB
25 Roy Eppes, SR

4 Steve Fuller, QB
Harry Lee Fulwood, DT

80 Steve Gibbs, DE
Stephen Godfrey, RB
32 Harold Goggins, RB
9 John Goodloe, DB
James Gregory, DT

14 J. D. Haglan, DB
18 Ogden Hansford, DB
98 Mark Heniford, LB

6 Richard Holliday, P
74 Billy Hudson, OL
—

63 Danny Jaynes, C
50 George Jehlen, OL




60
61
62
63
64
65

67
69

71
73
74
75
76
79

80

82
84

87
88

92
94
98

Nelson Wallace
Kevin Kreis
Ciro Piccirillo
Danny Jaynes
Jim Wells
Archie Reese
Jeff Mills
JohnnysLyons
Lacy Brumley

Joe Bostic

Darrell Misenheimer

Billy Hudson
Thad Allen
Toney Williams
Jimmy Weeks

Steve Gibbs
Harold Cain
Chris Clifford
Cliff Bray
Jonathan Brooks
Mark Clifford
Anthony King

Ken Weichel
Gary Kesack
Mark Heniford

Jack Cleghorn
Bobby Cothran

Harry Lee Fulwood

Stephen Godfrey
James Gregory
Bryan Jordan
Chris Pickens
Matt Smith
Thomas White

MG
C
PK
C
oL
DT
DT
oL
oL

oL
oL
oL
oL
DT
oL

DE
TE
DE
SR
DE
TE
LB

DT
DE
LB

TE
DB
DT
RB
DT
DB
oL
LB
PK

11-21-54
5-7-55
10-6-56
2-24-56
9-3-56
2-4-56
8-24-56
9-14-57
4-10-56

4-20-57
7-22-57
2-4-56
12-4-55
3-5-55
11-4-55

6-12-56
12-31-54
7-9-55
3-19-57
6-2-57
10-23-56
6-14-57

7-4-55
9-15-54
10-24-55

6-10-57
6-14-56
1-27-50
6-20-54
5-4-57
11-22-56
10-4-57
11-14-57
6-16-57

5-10
6-2
6-1
6-5
6-1
6-3
6-3
6-0
6-7

6-4
6-3
6-4
6-2
6-4
6-4

6-3
6-6
6-4
6-4
6-4
6-4
6-2

6-5
6-2
5-11

6-2
5-8
6-5
5-9
6-3
5-11
6-1
6-0
5-9

202
214
223
240
210
246
238
247
267

250
256
240
250
242
236

210
231
213
212
210
202
220

243
210
200

193
140
270
163
216
170
228
193
170
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Jr.
Jr.
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Jr.

So.
So.
So.

Jr.

So.

Jr.

So.

Sr.
Jr.

So.
So.
So.
So.

Jr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.
So.

Sr.
Jr.

So.
So.
So.
So.
So.

Pageland, Pageland, Bill Few

Baltimore, Md., Mount St. Joe, Gene Neiberlien
Elberton, Ga., Elbert County, Bill Cloer
Charlotte, N. C., East Mecklenburg, Don Hipps
Greenville, J. L. Mann, Jim Slaton

Mayesville, Mayewood, Ellis Palmer
Greenville, J. L. Mann, Jim Slaton

Anderson, T. L. Hanna, Jim Fraser

Kannapolis, N. C., A. L. Brown, Will Campagna

Greensboro, N. C., Ben L. Smith, Claude Manzi
Salisbury, N. C., East Rowan, W. A. Cline
Columbia, A. C. Flora, Charles Macaluso
Charlotte, N. C., Garinger, Ron Wright
Darlington, Mayo, Virgil Wells

Rocky Mount, N. C., Rocky Mount, Walt Wiggins

Greer, Greer, Jim Few

Columbus, Ga., Hardaway, Sammy Howard
Miami, Fla., Coral Gables, Gary Ghormiey

Stone Mountain, Ga., Tucker, Kenneth Townley
Saluda, Saluda, Bettis Herlong

Miami, Fla., Coral Gables, Gary Ghormley
Cornelia, Ga., Habersham Central, Fred McManus

Whitehall, Pa., Whitehall, Andy Melosky
Bethlehem, Pa., Freedom, William Moll
Loris, Loris, Donald Graham

Lakeland, Fla., Santa Fe, Skip Phedus
Lexington, Lexington, Otis Rawl

Sumter, Eastern, W. G. Wright

Greenville, J. L. Mann, Jim Slaton

Columbia, Irmo, David Byrd

St. George, Dorchester Academy, Emory Bowers
Anderson, T. L. Hanna, Jim Fraser

Charlotte, N. C., Independence, Buster Ledford
Union, Union, Rick Carlisle

A freshman signee in ’75, Tracy was injured prior to the '75 season. He has four years of eligibility remaining.

qe

Bryan Jordan, DB
5 Willie Jordan, DB

53 Steve Kenney, OL

94 Gary Kesack, DE
7 Brian Kier, DB

88 Anthony King, LB

61 Kevin Kreis, C

8 Rut Livingston, DB
67 Johnny Lyons, OG
59 Marty Lyons, LB

22 Malcolm Marler, DB

34 Garry McDowell, LB

66 Jeff Mills, DT

73 Darrell Misenheimer, OL

11 Mike O’Cain, QB

46 Tracy Perry, RB
62 Ciro Piccirillo, PK
Chris Pickens, OL

2 Warren Ratchford, RB
65 Archie Reese, DT

35 Randy Scott, LB
20 William Scott, DB
54 Bob Sharpe, LB
58 Gregg Smith, C
Matt Smith, LB
38 Ronnie Smith, LB
52 Jeff Soowal, DE

51 Rich Tuten, MG
23 0. J. Tyler, DB

60 Nelson Wallace, MG

10 Joey Walters, SR

24 Gary Webb, DB

55 Trav Webb, C

12 Rick Weddington, SR

79 Jimmy Weeks, OL

92 Ken Weichel, DT

64 Jim Wells, OL
Thomas White, PK

76 Toney Williams, DT

16 Bill Wingo, DB

57 Jim Wyman, LB
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Name

Rick Basich
Joe Brady
**Lester Brown
Marlon Brown
Howard Callahan
Steve Carr
Chris Dolce
Stuart Donahue
Greg Early
Lacy Foulks
Jim Goehring
Bob Goldberg
Randy Harrell
Tim Heiman
Billy Lott
Jamie Mason
Tony Masone
Carl Mayer
John Mulcahy
Rocky Myrick
Chip Pruett
Marvin Sims
Jim Stuckey
Rex Varn
Rick Wyatt
Ken Youmans
Eric Young

Pos.

LB
TE-DE
1=
TE-DE
QB

I3

QB
RB-SR
RB

L

LB

RB
TE-DE
QB
RB

&
SR-DB

1976 CLEMSON SIGNEES

Wagt.

Birthdate

8-26-58
1-30-58
1-5-57
7-10-58
2-3-58
6-8-58
10-18-58
1-22-58
5-3-58
10-5-58
6-20-58
12-29-57
11-8-57
5-12-58
11-18-58
2-21-58
9-16-58
5-1-58
12-30-57
8-7-58
10-10-57
6-18-57
6-21-58
4-13-58
1-16-58
11-13-57
1-28-58

Hgt.

6-1
6-0
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-2
6-4
6-3
6-4
6-2
6-1
6-2
6-3
6-1
6-2
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-2
6-2
6-4
6-4
6-0
6-1
6-3
6-1

207
205
180
218
190
220
245
235
235
245
207
210
240
205
180
252
185
180
205
235
228
222
238
170
190
235
175

Hometown, High School, High School Coach

Delta, O., Delta, George Dostal

Miami, Fla., Hialeah Miami Lakes, Joe Brodsky

Myrtle Beach, S. C., Myrtle Beach, Doug Shaw
Loudon, Tenn., Loudon, Bert Ratledge

Delta, O., Delta, George Dostal

Pine Bluff, Ark., Watson Chapel, Leon Bailey

Verona, N. J., Verona, Al Rotella

Knoxville, Tenn., Gibbs, Pete King

Clyde, N. C., Tuscola, Joe Caldwell

Thomasville, N. C., Thomasville Sr., Allen Brown
Durham, N. C., Northern Durham, Herb Goins

Lake Hiawatha, N. J., Parsippany, Bob Martin

Murrells Inlet, S. C., Lake City, Bill Gwaltney

Miami, Fla., Christopher Columbus, Dave Riley

Jesup, Ga., Wayne County, John Donaldson
Martinsville, Va., Martinsville Sr., Dick Hensley
Bridgeport, Conn., Bridgeport Central, George Loughrey
Middlesex, N. J., Middlesex, Paul Murphy

Potomac, Md., Churchill, Fred Shepard

Wilmington, N. C., Hoggard, Ray Durham

St. Simons Island, Ga., Glynn Academy, Charles Pruett
Phenix City, Ala., Pacelli (Columbus, Ga.), Nathan Rustin
Cayce, S. C., Airport, Don Richardson

Martinsville, Va., Martinsville Sr., Dick Hensley
Honaker, Va., Honaker, Larry Smith

Richmond, Va., Tucker, William Mountjoy

Henrietta, N. C., Chase, John Keeter

" Lester entered Clemson in January and participated in the '76 spring drills.




STATUS OF PLAYERS 5

Asterisks indicate Clemson varsity football letters won.
1976 STARTERS IN CAPS

1976 LETTERMEN RETURNING (42)

*Gary Adkins, DB *STEVE KENNEY, OL {
***Thad Allen, OL **Brian Kier, DB
**JOE BOSTIC, OL *Anthony King, TE |
*Cliff Bray, TE *TRACY PERRY, RB ‘
**JONATHAN BROOKS, DE  **WARREN RATCHFORD, RB ‘;
*Lester Brown, RB **Archie Reese, DT
*BUBBA BROWN, LB *Jimmy Russell, PK
***| ACY BRUMLEY, OL *RANDY SCOTT, LB
*JERRY BUTLER, SR ***Ronnie Smith, LB
**Dwight Clark, SR *Jeff Soowal, DE
*Roy Eppes, DB *JIM STUCKEY, DT
**STEVE FULLER, QB *RICH TUTEN, MG
**Steve Gibbs, DE *REX VARN, DB
*Steve Godfrey, RB *Gary Webb, DB
*Jim Goehring, LB ***TRAV WEBB, C
**Harold Goggins, RB *Rick Weddington, SR
*J. D. Haglan, DB **JIMMY WEEKS, OL
***MARK HENIFORD, DE *Ken Weichel, DT
*Billy Hudson, OL *Jim Wells, OL
*Danny Jaynes, C *Toney Williams, DT
**WILLIE JORDAN, DB *Rick Wyatt, DB

1975 LETTERMEN RETURNING (3)

***Ken Callicutt, RB **Jeff Mills, DT
**0Ogden Hansford, DB

1976 LETTERMEN LOST (17)

*Rich Bollinger, SR **Garry McDowell, LB
***Rickey Bustle, SR ***Mike O’Cain, QB-P
***HAROLD CAIN, TE **Bob Sharpe, LB

**Bob Coffey, RB *Gregg Smith, C
***Mike Cornell, DB **0. J. TYLER, DB
***George Jehlen, OL ****NELSON WALLACE, MG
***@ary Kesack, DE ***JOEY WALTERS, SR

*Kevin Kreis, DE ****Bill Wingo, DB
****MALCOLM MARLER, DB

NON-LETTERMEN RETURNEES (29)

Rick Basich, RB Marty Lyons, LB
Jeff Bostic, C Mike Marzec, DT
Mitch Blackman, OL Tony Masone, QB
George Campbell, LB Bob McNeely, LB
Mark Clifford, TE Darrell Misenheimer, OL
Bobby Cothran, DB Rocky Myrick, OL
Chris Dolce, OL Chris Pickens, OL
Greg Earley, OL Chip Pruett, DT
Mike Foulks, OL Bill Robbins, RB
Bob Goldberg, DE Steve Ryan, DB
John Goodloe, DB Marvin Sims, RB
Richard Holliday, DE-P Matt Smith, LB
Buddy Hopkins, LB Ken Yeomans, OL
Billy Lott, QB Eric Young, SR
Johnny Lyons, OL

NEWCOMERS FROM SPRING PRACTICE (6)

Obed Ariri, PK Jerry Kirkwood, DT
Steve DeConti, LB Ronnie Locke, SR
Tommy Gladden, DB Zack Mills, DB

FALL JUNIOR COLLEGE TRANSFERS (4)

Pat Fitzpatrick, OL, 6-3, 249, Jr., Marion (Ala.) Institute

Al Latimer, DB, 5-10, 168, Jr., Ferrum (Va.) Junior College
Bubba Rollins, DB, 5-10, 189, Jr., Ferrum (Va.) Junior College
Ron West, OL, 6-4, 234, Jr., Marion (Ala.) Institute

FALL FRESHMAN STATEMENT OF INTENT SIGNEES (24)

Charlie Bauman, Lineman, 6-1, 235, Pope Paul Hi, Runne-
mede, N. J

Steve Bertz, Lineman, 6-2, 210, Napoleon Hi, Napoleon, O.

Bo Blanton, Back, 6-0, 180, Summerville Hi, Summerville, S.C.

Rob Bone, Back, 6-0, 238, Vandalia Hi, Vandalia, .

Nick Bowman, Lineman, 6-2, 195, Cumberland County Hi,
Crossville, Tenn.

Steve Bradley, Lineman, 6-2, 225, Tennessee Hi, Bristol, Tenn.

Bill Britts, Back, 5-11, 180, Andrew Lewis Hi, Salem, Va.

Steve Durham, Lineman, 6-4, 220, Byrnes Hi, Duncan, S. C.

Walt Eason, Back, 5-11, 210, Erwin Hi, Erwin, N. C.

Bo Edwards, Back, 6-1, 165, Greer Hi, Greer, S. C.

Mike Gasque, Back, 6-2, 190, Western Alamance Hi, Elon
College, N. C.

Eddie Geathers, Back, 6-2, 170, Myrtle Beach Hi, Myrtle
Beach, S. C.

ChipSGucf:fin, Lineman, 6-2, 230, Fort Johnson Hi, Charleston,

Mike J.acl;son, Lineman, 6-6, 200, Tennessee Hi, Bristol, Tenn.
Charge é.angford, Back, 6-2, 194, Lexington Hi, Lexington,

Ronny Locke, Lineman, 6-5, 240, Wayne Hills Hi, Wayne, N. J.

Joe Malone, Lineman, 6-9, 250, Greeneville Hi, Greeneville,
Tenn.

David McDade, Lineman, 6-4, 275, Ragsdale Hi, Jamestown,

Chuck Rose, Back, 6-2, 195, Riverwood Hi, Atlanta, Ga.

Bill Smith, Lineman, 6-5, 220, Byrnes Hi, Duncan, S. C.
Willi;:‘“Underwood, Back, 5-11, 185, Ft. Payne Hi, Ft. Payne,

a.

Kevin Wade, Back, 6-1, 200, Walker Hi, Jasper, Ala.

Scott Weeks, Lineman, 6-3, 220, Jackson Hi, Jackson, S. C.
Jerry Winstead, Lineman, 6-4, 206, Jefferson County, Jeffer-

son City, Tenn.

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

Obed Ariri — OH-BUD AH-REAR-EE
Rick Basich — BAA-SITCH

Charlie Bauman — BAUGH-MAN
Chris Dolce — DOLE-SEE

Mike Foulks — FOLKS

Mike Gasque — GAS-CUE

Eddie Geathers — GATHERS

Jim Goehring — GAIR-RING

Brian Kier — KEER

Mike Marzec — MAR-ZECK

Tony Masone — MA-SEWN

Darrell Misenheimer — MY-ZEN-HYMER
Jeff Soowal — SUE-EL

Ken Weichel — Y-KUL

Ken Yeomans — YO-MUNS
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